adjustments) is not appropriate. Accordingly, the Group is required to recognise both the unrealised and realised
movements associated with each derivative not designated in a hedge relationship on a single line.

The previous accounting treatment, which was common in the energy industry in New Zealand, was to recognise
settlements of buy and sell agreements within either generation revenue or cost of sales (as appropriate) and the
unrealised gains/(losses) on the electricity derivative agreements as a separate line item in the income statement.

The adjustments have impacted revenue, cost of sales and gains/(losses) on derivative line items recognised in the
income statement. There is no change to the net surplus/(deficit) for the year.

The following table summarises the impact of the incorrect accounting treatment on the financial statements in the prior
period. There has been no impact on the balance sheet, statement of changes in equity or cash flows.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
for the year ended 31 March 2022

   Group

   2022
Previously

Reported

$000

2022
Adjustment

$000

  2022
Restated

$000

Revenue from Exchange Transactions

Investment Gains/(Losses)   15,749 - 15,749

Generation, Retail & Energy   162,737 (30,421) 132,316

Other Revenue   4,298 - 4,298

   182,784 (30,421) 152,363

Less Expenses

Cost of Sales - Electricity   120,904 (20,180) 100,724

(Gain)/Loss on fair value of electricity derivatives   - (6,563) (6,563)

Audit Fees – Deloitte Limited   189 - 189

Other Fees paid to Auditor   9 - 9

Investment Advice/Management Fees   47 - 47

Trustee Remuneration   212 - 212

Employee Remuneration   6,485 - 6,485

Depreciation & Amortisation Expense   7,831 - 7,831

Finance Costs   5,183 - 5,183

Other Expenses   27,674 - 27,674

Total Expenses   168,534 (26,743) 141,791

Net Operating Surplus   14,250 (3,678) 10,572

Less Grants Approved   (9,905) - (9,905)

Add Grants Rescinded   241 - 241

   4,586 (3,678) 908

Gains/(Losses) on foreign exchange derivatives   - (3) (3)

Gains/(Losses) on Derivatives   (3,681) 3,681 -

Share of Surplus / (Deficit) from Joint Ventures   (9,385) - (9,385)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) for the year   (8,480) - (8,480)

Central Lakes Trust Group
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

CLT Group Consolidated Statements as at 31 March 2023 - 19 -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 March 2023

1.   SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

Restatement (cont’d)   Group

   2022
Previously

Reported

$000

2022
Adjustment

$000

  2022
Restated

$000

Other Comprehensive Revenue or Expense

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
surplus or deficit

Cash Flow Hedges

Fair value gain/(loss) on Interest Rate Swaps   7,088 - 7,088

Fair value gain/(loss) on Foreign Exchange
Contracts

  6

-

6

Other Comprehensive Revenue or Expense   7,094 - 7,094

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for
the year

  (1,386) - (1,386)

Note 2(b)

Electricity Generation and Retail Sales   141,516 (30,421) 111,095

Energy Sales   21,221 - 21,221

   162,737 (30,421) 132,316

Central Lakes Trust Group
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

CLT Group Consolidated Statements as at 31 March 2023 - 20 -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 March 2023

2. REVENUE & EXPENSES

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential will flow to
the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is made.

a) Investment Revenue

Policy:

Interest revenue - for all financial assets measured at amortised cost interest revenue is accrued on a time

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 March 2023

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Unit Price Risk

The Group is exposed to unit price risk in relation to its investments in Unit Trusts and private and publicly
traded equities. Unit price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market prices.

The Group’s investments are allocated into sectors through managed funds and managed by a professional
fund manager.  The cash flow risk is managed through CLT’s Statement of Investment Policy and Objectives
which places restrictions on the percentage of funds invested into each sector and the exposure to interest
rates and unit prices as set out above.

Sensitivity Analysis – Unit Price Risk

The following table summarises the impact of 20% increases/decreases of unit/equity prices on the Group’s
net surplus/(deficit) for the 2023 year. The calculation has been done assuming a movement of 20% on the
unit price or equity price at 31 March.

 Group

2023

+20%

$000

Group
2023

-20%

$000

Group

2022

+20%

$000

Group
2022

-20%

$000

Net Surplus(deficit)  (44,184) (44,184) (8,480) (8,480)

Sensitivity impact to net surplus 35,292 (35,292) 36,288 (36,288)

 (8,892) (79,476) 27,808 (44,768)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligations causing a loss.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Group to a credit risk principally consist of cash and cash
equivalents, receivables, investments and other financial assets.

Financial Instruments which potentially subject the Group to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of
bank balances, receivables, other finance receivables and investments.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of those cash and cash
equivalents, receivables, other finance receivables and investment balances.